Fair value

Pre-tax fair

value loss

for the year

ended

December 31,

2008

As of

January 1,

2008

As of

December 31,

2008

(sq.m.) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Magnetic Capital ..... 50,729 398,335 372,600 (25,735)

Joy Downtown ..... 13,751 60,517 60,400 (117)

64,480 458,852 433,000 (25,852)

SUMMARY

– 9 –

Saleable/

rentable GFA

as of June 30,

August 31

and

December 31,

2009

Fair value

Forecast

fair value

Pre-tax fair

value gains

for the six

months

ending

December 31,

2009

As of

June 30, 2009

As of

August 31,

2009

As of

December 31,

2009

(sq.m.) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000) (RMB’000)

Magnetic Capital . . . . 88,696 516,500 518,000 522,500 6,000

Joy Downtown . . . . . 13,751 61,000 61,000 62,000 1,000

102,447 577,500 579,000 584,500 7,000

Sensitivity analysis

(i) Sensitivity analysis on target average selling price

As approximately 95% of our forecast revenue is attributable to properties that had been

contractually sold as of August 31, 2009, the potential change in average selling price is

applicable only to the 5% of forecast revenue to be generated from properties forecast to be

delivered in the four months ending December 31, 2009.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our forecast consolidated net profit attributable

to equity holders of the Company to the average selling price of the properties forecast to be

delivered in the four months ending December 31, 2009.

% change in target

average selling price per sq.m. . . -15% -10% -5% +5% +10%

Impact on forecast consolidated

net profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company

(RMB’000) ..... (19,836) (13,224) (6,612) 6,612 13,224

(2.44%) (1.62%) (0.81%) 0.81% 1.62%

Adjusted forecast consolidated

net profit attributable to equity

holders of the Company

(RMB’000) ..... 794,014 800,626 807,238 820,462 827,074

(ii) Sensitivity analysis on target GFA to be sold and delivered

As approximately 95% of our target GFA to be delivered is attributable to properties that had

been contractually sold as of August 31, 2009, the potential change in target GFA to be sold

and delivered is applicable only to the 5% of target GFA forecast to be delivered in the four

months ending December 31, 2009.

SUMMARY

– 10 –

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our net profit attributable to equity holders of
the Company to the GFA forecast to be sold and delivered in the four months ending December
31, 2009.

% change in target GFA to be sold and
delivered in the four months ending
December 31, 2009 ..... -15% -10% -5%

Impact on forecast consolidated net profit
attributable to equity holders of
the Company (RMB’000)..... (7,611) (5,074) (2,537)

(0.94%) (0.62%) (0.31%)

As of August 31, 2009, approximately 95% of our target GFA to be delivered for the year
ending December 31, 2009 had been contractually sold, of which approximately 65% was not
completed and delivered as of August 31, 2009.

The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our forecast net profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company to the uncompleted portion of the GFA to be completed and delivered
in the four months ending December 31, 2009.

% change in GFA to be completed and delivered in
the four months ending December 31, 2009 . . . . . -15% -10% -5%

Impact on forecast consolidated net profit
attributable to equity holders of the Company
(RMB’000) ..... (54,664) (36,443) (18,221)

(6.72%) (4.48%) (2.24%)

(iii) Sensitivity analysis on fair value changes of investment properties

The total forecast amount of fair value gains on investment properties for the year ending
December 31, 2009 is RMB52 million and its related deferred taxation expense is RMB13
million. The following table illustrates the sensitivity of our net profit attributable to equity
holders of the Company (net of deferred tax effect) to levels of revaluation increase/decrease
on investment properties for the year ending December 31, 2009:

Changes in revaluation
increase percentage on
investment properties
compared to our estimated
revaluation increase
percentage on investment
properties ..... -15% -10% -5% 5% 10% 15%

Impact on forecast
consolidated net profit
attributable to equity
holders of the Company
(RMB’000) ..... (6,486) (4,324) (2,162) 2,162 4,324 6,486

(0.8%) (0.5%) (0.3%) 0.3% 0.5% 0.8%

Adjusted forecast
consolidated net profit
attributable to equity
holders of the Company
(RMB’000) ..... 807,364 809,526 811,688 816,012 818,174 820,336

SUMMARY

– 11 –

The above illustrations are intended for reference only and any variation could exceed the

ranges given. The above sensitivity analyses are not meant to be exhaustive. While we have

considered for the purposes of the profit forecast what we believe is the best estimate of the

average selling price, GFA to be sold and delivered, and fair value changes of investment

properties for the year ending December 31, 2009, such information as at the relevant time

may differ materially from our estimates and is dependent on market conditions and other

factors which are beyond our control.